

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION II

11 JUN 12 AM 9:49

STATE OF WASHINGTON
BY JW
DEPUTY

No. 41353-1-II

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION II
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

KIM LORD, Personal Representative
of the Estate of Barbara Winde,

Appellant

v.

PIERCE COUNTY,

Respondent

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Thomas J. Westbrook, WSBA #4986
Attorney for Appellant

Law Office of Thomas J. Westbrook, PLLC
P.O. Box 1
Little Rock, Washington 98556-0001
(360) 357-7400
tjw@w3net.net

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. INTRODUCTION 1

B. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES 2

Assignments of Error 2

Issues Pertaining to Assignment of Error

 No. 1 2

 No. 2 2

 No. 3 2

C. STATEMENT OF THE CASE 2

 1. *Procedural History* 2

 2. *Factual Background* 3

D. LEGAL ANALYSIS AND ARGUMENT 6

 Standard of Review 6

 ISSUE NO. 1. Were the actions of Mr. Lord authorized under the common enemy doctrine? 7

 ISSUE NO. 2. Does either RCW 86.12 or the flood control regulations by Pierce County under Titles 17A and 18 of the Pierce County Code (PCC) supercede, amend, or eliminate the common enemy doctrine? 10

 ISSUE NO. 3: Did the Hearing Examiner erroneously conclude that the common enemy doctrine does not negate or amend the permitting requirements and enforcement of

the PCC Titles 17A and 18?	15
E. CONCLUSION	16
F. CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Table of Cases

Washington Cases

<u>Cass v. Dicks</u> , 14 Wn. 75, 78, 44 P. 113 (1896)	8
<u>Currens v. Sleek</u> , 138 Wash.2d 858, 983 P.2d 626 (1999)	15
<u>DiBlasi v. City of Seattle</u> , 136 Wn.2d at 875, 969 P.2d 10 (1998)	8
<u>Fitzpatrick v. Okanogan County</u> , 169 Wn.2d 598, 607, 238 P.3d 1129 (2010)	8
<u>Halverson v. Skagit County</u> , 139 Wn.2d 1, 983 P.2d 643 (1999)	8, 9
<u>HJS Development, Inc. v. Pierce County ex rel. Dept. of Planning and Land Services</u> , 148 Wn.2d 451, 468, 61 P.3d 1141 (2003)	6
<u>Maple Leaf Investors v. Department of Ecology</u> , 88 Wn.2d 726, 730, 565 P.2d 1162 (1977)	10
<u>Morton v. Hines</u> , 112 Wn. 612, 617, 192 P. 1016 (1920)	9
<u>Potter v. Washington State Patrol</u> , 196 P. 3d 691, 165 Wash.2d 67 (2008)	13
<u>State ex rel. Wash. State Finance Comm. v. Martin</u> , 62 Wash.2d 645, 666, 384 P.2d 833 (1963)	15
<u>Weyerhaeuser v. Pierce County</u> , 95 Wn. App. 883, 889, 976 P.2d 1279 (1999)	7

Washington Statutes

RCW 36.70C.030 6
RCW 36.70C.130(1) 7
RCW 36.70C.130(1)(a-f) 7
RCW 86.12 10
RCW 86.12.037 11
RCW 86.12.200 11
RCW 86.12.200(3) 13
RCW 86.12.200(4) 13
RCW 86.16 10

County Ordinances

PCC 17A 10
PCC 18E 10
